Preface
Acknowledgments

CHAPTER ONE

AN INTRODUCTION TO PERSUASIVE
LEGAL WRITING 1

1.1. Most Legal Arguments Are Written Arguments

1.1.1. Foundations of Formal Rhetoric: Logos,
Pathos, Ethos

1.1.2. Positions of Emphasis

1.1.3. Narrative Reasoning

1.2. Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO

REVIEW OF RESEARCH AND ANALYTICAL
STRUCTURE 9

2.1. Research Review

2.1.1. Getting Background Information to
Support More Effective Research

2.1.2. Algorithm Searching and Boolean Searching

a. Algorithms and You

b. Boolean, or “Terms and Connectors”
Researching

2.1.3. Researching Effectively Based on a
Known Statute or Common Law Rule

a. Statutory Research

b. How to Research Effectively If You Are

Researching a Common Law Issue

2.1.4. How to Feel Confident that You Are
“Done” with Your Research

XXiii
XXV

o ~ &~ B

10

14

16

19
19

22

23

CONTENTS

xi



xii Contents

2.2. Review of Analytical Structure

2.2.1. State Your Issue as a Conclusion
(the First “C” of CREXAC)

2.2.2. Provide the Rule (the “R” of CREXAC)
2.2.3. Explain the Rule (the “EX” of CREXAC)

2.2.4. Apply the Rule to the Facts
(the “A” of CREXAC)

2.2.5. Make the Connection
(the Second “C” of CREXAC)

2.3. Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE

THE MOTION MEMO AND PERSUASIVE WRITING
AT THE TRIAL LEVEL 33

3.1. The Motion Memo
3.1.1. Motions to Dismiss
3.1.2. Motions for Summary Judgment
3.1.3. Post-Trial Motions
a. Motions for Judgment as a Matter of Law
b. Motions for New Trial and to Alter or
Amend the Judgment
3.2. Elements of a Motion Memo
3.2.1. Formal Requirements
a. Caption
. Introduction
Statement of Facts
. Motion Standard
Argument
Conclusion

. Signature

= B S S S M &

. Certificate of Service

e

Appendix

3.3. Deciding Which Issues to Include in a
Motion to a Trial Court

3.4. Other Types of Briefs Submitted to Trial Court

24

25
27
28

29

31
31

33
36
37
40
40

41

42
43
44
45
45
46
46
47
48
48
48

49
50



3.4.1. The Trial Brief
3.4.2. The Arbitration Brief

3.5. Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR
RULES GOVERNING APPELLATE PRACTICE 77

4.1. Preserving Issues for Appeal

4.2. Jurisdiction of Appellate Courts
4.2.1. Jurisdiction in Courts of Last Resort

4.2.2. Jurisdiction in Intermediate Courts of Appeal

4.3. Appellate Standards of Review

4.3.1. Purpose and Meaning of Appellate
Standards of Review

a. Clearly Erroneous

b. De Novo

c. Abuse of Discretion

d. Other Appellate Standards

4.3.2. Identifying the Appropriate Appellate
Standard of Review

4.3.3. Format Considerations for Placement of the
Standard of Review

4.3.4. Avoiding Confusion among the Different
Uses of the Term “Standard of Review”

a. Government Action Standards of Review

b. Multiple Standards of Review in the
Same Case

4.4. Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE

DEVELOPING AND STRUCTURING YOUR
ARGUMENT 95

5.1. Finding Structure

5.1.1. Using Existing Rules and the “Phrase-
That-Pays” to Structure Your Argument

50
53

54

78

79
80

82

84
85
86
87
88

89

91

91
92

93
94

926

97

Contents

xiii



Xiv

Contents

5.1.2. Using Your Research to Help You
Structure Your Argument

5.1.3. Using Policy-Based Rules in Your Argument

5.1.4. Using a Reverse Roadmap to Structure
Your Argument

5.1.5. The Working Outline

5.2. Using an Analytical Formula

5.2.1. State Your Issue as a Conclusion
(the First “C” of CREXAC)

5.2.2. Provide the Rule (the “R” of CREXAC)
a. Stating Established Rules

b. Using a “Rule-Choice-Rule” When the Court
Must Choose Among Two or More Rules

¢. Using Inductive Reasoning to Find and
Articulate Legal Rules

5.2.3. Explain the Rule (the “EX” of CREXAC)

a. Deciding How Much Rule Explanation
Is Needed

b. Writing the Rule Summary

5.2.4. Apply the Rule to the Facts
(the “A” of CREXAC)

a. Apply Rules, Not Cases

b. Application When the Issue Is a
Question of Law

c. When Statutory Language Is the “Fact”
to Which the Law Applies

5.2.5. Make the Connection (the Second
“C” of CREXAC)
5.3. When Not to Provide a CREXAC Analysis
5.3.1. Ignore Issues
5.3.2. Tell Issues
5.3.3. Clarify or CRAC Issues
5.3.4. Prove or CREXAC Issues

5.4. Dealing with Your Opponent’s Arguments

5.5. Conclusion

101
105

106
107

109

110
111
112

114

116
117

117
120

122
122

124

126

128

129
130
131
132
133

134
139



CHAPTER SIX

USING CASES EFFECTIVELY 141

6.1.
6.2.

6.3.
6.4.
6.5.

6.6.

6.7.

Formula for Effective Case Descriptions

Making Case Descriptions as Succinct as Possible
6.2.1. Focus
6.2.2. Using Language Effectively

6.2.3. Verb Tense in Case Descriptions
Writing and Using Effective Parenthetical Descriptions
Accuracy in Case Descriptions

Using Quotations Effectively in Case Descriptions
6.5.1. Avoid Needless Quoting
6.5.2. Provide Sufficient Context for Quotes
6.5.3. Avoid Overlong Quotes

Using Language Precisely When Analogizing and

Distinguishing Cases

Conclusion

CHAPTER SEVEN

PERSUASION WITH STATUTES AS AUTHORITY 171

7.1.
7.2

7.3.

The “Hierarchy” of Statutory Interpretation

Statutory and Case-Law Definitions

7.2.1. Plain Meaning and Definitions in the
Statute Itself

7.2.2. Judicial Interpretations of Statutory
Definitions

7.2.3. Definitions from General Provisions
7.2.4. Definitions from Case Law
When Authority Defining the Word or Phrase Is
Not Available
7.3.1. Help from Judicial Applications of the Statute
7.3.2. Help from Legislative History

142

145
145
149
150

151
154

159
160
161
162

167
170

176
177

177

179
181
182

184
185
186

Contents

XV



xvi Contents

7.3.3. Help from Policy and Canons of Construction
a. Public Policy

b. Canons of Construction

7.4. Conclusion

CHAPTER EIGHT
EVIDENCE IN PERSUASIVE WRITING 195

8.1. The Post-Discovery Phase: Summary Judgment,
Trial, and Appeal

8.2. Evidence in Summary Judgment Memoranda
8.2.1. Testimonial Evidence
8.2.2. Exhibits

8.2.3. Your Evidentiary Task at the Summary
Judgment Stage

8.3. “Evidence” in Appellate Briefs

8.4. Conclusion

CHAPTER NINE

FRAMING YOUR ARGUMENTS FOR NAVIGATION
AND PERSUASION 211

9.1. Reader Signals: The Template
9.1.1. Roadmap Paragraphs and Umbrellas

a. Using Backstory to Provide Context
and Persuade

b. The Roadmap
9.1.2. Headings
9.1.3. Thesis or Topic Sentences

a. Include the Phrase-That-Pays in Each
Topic Sentence

b. Use Legally Significant Categories in
Topic Sentences

9.1.4. Internal Conclusions or Connection-
Conclusions

9.2 Conclusion

189
189
192

194

196

198
199
202

203
206
207

212
215

215
219
223
226

227

228

231
233



CHAPTER TEN

FORMAL REQUIREMENTS IN APPELLATE
BRIEFS AND MOTION MEMOS 235

10.1.
10.2.
10.3.
10.4.

Length Requirements

Typefaces and Margins

Filing Requirements and Number of Copies

Document and Formatting Requirements for
Appellate Briefs

10.4.1.
10.4.2.

10.4.3.

10.4.4.
10.4.5.

Introductions in Appellate Briefs

Questions Presented

a. Elements to Include

b. Persuasive Questions Presented

Fact Statements in Appellate Briefs

a. Making the Fact Statement Persuasive

b. Exploiting Positions of Emphasis

c¢. Juxtaposing Good and Bad Facts

d. Details or Aerial View?

Summary of the Argument in Appellate Briefs

Document Format Requirements and Service
Requirements for Appellate Briefs

Cover Page in Appellate Briefs

. Page Numbers in Appellate Briefs

Issues in Appellate Briefs

Parties to the Proceeding in Appellate Briefs
Table of Contents in Appellate Briefs

Table of Authorities in Appellate Briefs
Opinions Below in Appellate Briefs

SR e oo oop

. Jurisdiction in Appellate Briefs

e

Relevant Enacted Law in Appellate Briefs
Standard of Review in Appellate Briefs

o

Statement of the Case in Appellate Briefs

1. Summary of the Argument in Appellate
Briefs

m. The Argument in Appellate Briefs

n. The Conclusion in Appellate Briefs

237
238
238

239
239
241
241
244
247
250
254
254
255
256

259
259
260
260
260
261
261
262
263
263
264
264

265
265
265

Contents

xvii



xviii Contents

O.
p.
qg.

T.

Signature in Appellate Briefs
Certificate of Service in Appellate Briefs

Certificate of Compliance in Appellate
Briefs

Appendix in Appellate Briefs

10.5. Document and Formatting Requirements for
Motion Memos

10.5.1. Introductions in Motion Memos

10.5.2. Fact Statements in Motion Memos

10.5.3.
10.5.4.

a.

b.

Making the Fact Statement Persuasive
in Motion Memos

Exploiting Positions of Emphasis in
Motion Memos

. Juxtaposing Good and Bad Facts in

Motion Memos

. Detalils or Aerial View?

e. Special Considerations for Motion

Memo Fact Statements

Special Considerations for Fact Statements
in Summary Judgment Motion Memos

Summary of the Argument in Motion Memos

Document Format Requirements and Service
Requirements for Motion Memos

a.

o oo o

lmx)

The Caption in Motion Memos

. Page Numbers in Motion Memos

Table of Contents in Motion Memos

. Table of Authorities in Motion Memos

Issue Statements or Introductions in
Motion Memos

Relevant Enacted Law in Motion Memos

. Motion Standard (Standard of Review) in

Motion Memos

. Statement of the Case in Motion Memos

Summary of the Argument in
Motion Memos

The Argument in Motion Memos

. The Conclusion in Motion Memos

Signature in Motion Memos

266
266

267
268

269
269
270

273

2717

2717
278

279

281
283

286
287
288
288
289

289
290

290
291

291
292
292
293



m. Certificate of Service in Motion Memos
n. Certificate of Compliance in Motion Memos

0. Appendix in Motion Memos

10.6. Conclusion

CHAPTER ELEVEN

ORAL ARGUMENT 297

11.1. Oral Persuasion in Appellate Courts

11.1.1. Purpose of Oral Argument

11
11

11.

11
11
11
11
11

1.2
.1.3.

1.4.

.1.5.
.1.6.
1.7
.1.8.
.1.9.

Format
Preparation for Appellate Argument
a. Deciding What Points to Argue

b. Adjusting the Analytical Formula for
Oral Argument

¢. Gathering Information

d. Written Preparation

Presenting the Argument

a. Introduction

b. Argument

¢. Conclusion

Responding to Questions from the Court
Safe Harbors

Rebuttal

The Right Words

Summary

11.2. Oral Persuasion in Trial Courts

11.2.1. Oral Argument on Dispositive Motions

a. Presenting a Formal Motion Argument on
a Dispositive Motion without Information
that Indicates a Particular Focus

b. Presenting a Formal Motion Argument on
a Dispositive Motion with Particular Focus

11.2.2. Participating in an Informal Motion

Argument without the Court’s Guidance
on Particular Issues to Address

11.2.3. Making or Responding to an Oral Motion

293
294
294

295

298
298
299
299
300

301
302
303
305
305
308
308
310
313
314
315
316

316
318

319

320

321
321

Contents

Xix



XX Contents

11.2.4. The Special Situation of the Temporary
Restraining Order or Preliminary

Injunction Hearing 322
11.3. Public Speaking 323
11.4. Conclusion 325

CHAPTER TWELVE

COMPLAINTS AND ANSWERS:
AN INTRODUCTION 327

12.1. The Complaint 328
12.1.1. The Caption 329
12.1.2. The Introduction or Preliminary

Statement 329
12.1.3. The Jurisdiction and Venue Section 331
12.1.4. The Parties Section 333
12.1.5. The Claims Section 334
12.1.6. The Demand for Relief 337
12.1.7. Local Rules and Special Situations 338

12.2. The Answer 339
12.2.1. Admissions and Denials 339
12.2.2. Defenses 340

12.3. A Word About Rule 11 340

12.4. Conclusion 341

CHAPTER THIRTEEN

PERSUASIVE CORRESPONDENCE: WRITING
DEMAND LETTERS 363

13.1. Planning the Letter 365
13.2. Writing the Letter 366
13.2.1. The Purpose of the Letter 366

13.2.2. The Demand Itself 366



13.2.3. The Articulation of the Problem, Including
Any Known Evidence of Culpability and of

Harm to the Client 366

13.2.4. The Benefits of Meeting the Demand 368
13.2.5. The Possible or Likely Consequences of

Failure to Meet the Demand 368

13.2.6. The Deadline 369

13.3. Conclusion 370

CHAPTER FOURTEEN

LOGOS, PATHOS, ETHOS, TYPOS: WRITING AND
DESIGNING A READER-FRIENDLY DOCUMENT 375

14.1. Document Design for the Twenty-First-Century Reader 376
14.1.1. Providing Adequate White Space 379
14.1.2. Promoting Reader Navigation 380

a. Navigation from Letter to Letter, from
Word to Word, and from Line to Line 380

b. Navigation Within and Between Documents 382

¢. Inserting Bookmarks to Create a “Guide

on the Side” 384
14.2. Sentencing Guidelines (Not that Kind) 385
14.2.1. Prefer Explicit Subjects and Verbs, and Keep
Them Close to Each Other When Possible 386
14.2.2. Avoid Needless Nominalizations and
Needless Uses of Passive Voice 387
a. Avoid Needless Nominalizations 387
b. Don’t Overuse Passive Voice 389

14.2.3. Keep Subjects Close to Verbs, Verbs Close to
Objects, and Modifying Phrases

Close to What They Modify 391
14.2.4. Be Precise in Describing What Statutes and
Rules Require and Forbid 392

14.2.5. Enhance Clarity by (a) Moving Any Lists to
the End of the Sentence, and (b) Enumerating
the List or Using Word Signals to Help the
Reader See the List 393

14.2.6. Beware the Overusing of Gerunds 393

Contents

XXi



xxii Contents

14.3.

14.4.
14.5.

At Last, Typos
14.3.1. Methods to Use on the Computer
a. Pronoun Search
b. Apostrophe Search
¢. Quotation Mark Search
d. Citation Search
e. Spell-Check
14.3.2. Methods to Use on the Hard Copy
a. Check Paragraph Length
. Check Sentence Length
Review the Verbs
. Review the Signals to the Reader

Do a Ruler-Read, Read the Document
Backwards, or Both

f. Repeat Any or All of the Above as Needed

14.3.3. Proofreading Your Revisions

o oo o

The Last Thing to Do with the Document

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIFTEEN

EVERYTHING ELSE 403

15.1.

15.2.

15.3.

15.4.

15.5.
15.6.
15.7.
15.8.

Index

Get One or More Samples, and Court Rules If
Appropriate

Before You Review the Sample, Identify Your Goals
for the Document

Annotate the Sample, Focusing on Typical
Reader Needs

Evaluate the Annotations in Light of Your
Current Needs

Consult with a Mentor If Possible
Write the Document
Review the Document

Conclusion

394
396
396
396
397
397
398
398
399
399
399
400

400
400
400

401
401

404

404

405

406
407
407
407
408
409



How to Use the Samples in This Book

1. The part of the text that is not samples is not written in formal
legal writing style, so don't imitate that style when you write briefs and
memos. Legal writing teachers write comments on student papers
all the time, and that’s the writing style we've used here. We hope
it communicates effectively, but we were not trying to sound like
lawyers, or even grown-ups, so you shouldn’t imitate that style when
you are trying to write like a lawyer.

2. Don't imitate the samples slavishly. Some samples are bad on
purpose, and some are partly good and partly bad. If you ask the
question, “Can I imitate this sample?,” the answer is the answer you
hear all the time in law school: “it depends.” As you know, legal
readers need different information depending on their role, on the
relevant legal issue, and on many other factors. Some techniques
are great in a motion brief but not in an appellate brief, and vice
versa. Some techniques are great for one client’s problem but not
for another client’s problem; some are appropriate for a federal law
legal issue but not for a state law question of fact. So when you
are debating whether to imitate a sample, consider whether you are
in the same rhetorical situation. And by “rhetorical situation” we
mean: why you're writing, who you're writing to, the role you are
writing in, and what you're writing about.

3. Don't rely on the law we cite in the samples. We based almost all
of the samples on realistic legal issues, but we didn’t update things
to make sure the law was still valid. And when we had to choose
between using the law precisely and making the sample a useful
sample, we went with making a useful sample. Some of the law is
obviously fake; you may see us citing to the fake state of Vanita and
the fake regional reporter of “Region East, Second Series,” abbrevi-
ated “R.E.2d.” Even when we cite to seemingly real cases, they—or
the law we reference—may be fake or out of date. So if you find
yourself addressing a legal issue that one of our samples addresses,
don’t rely on the sample. If our sample gives you a hint as to the
relevant law, wonderful—but do your own research.

Online Appendices are available at www.wklegaledu.com/
Beazley-PersuasiveLegalWriting
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