CONTENTS

Preface		xxiii
Acknowledgmen	ots	XXV
CHARTER	AN F	
CHAPTER O	VN E	
AN INTROD LEGAL WRIT	UCTION TO PERSUASIVE ING 1	
1.1. Most Le	egal Arguments Are Written Arguments	2
1.1.1.	Foundations of Formal Rhetoric: Logos, Pathos, Ethos	4
1.1.2.	Positions of Emphasis	4
1.1.3.	Narrative Reasoning	7
1.2. Conclus	sion	8
CHAPTER T	wo	
REVIEW OF STRUCTURE	RESEARCH AND ANALYTICAL 9	
2.1. Researc	h Review	9
2.1.1.	Getting Background Information to Support More Effective Research	10
2.1.2.	Algorithm Searching and Boolean Searching	13
	a. Algorithms and You	14
	b. Boolean, or "Terms and Connectors"	
	Researching	16
2.1.3.		
	Researching Effectively Based on a	10
	Known Statute or Common Law Rule	19
	Known Statute or Common Law Rule a. Statutory Research	19 19
	Known Statute or Common Law Rule	
2.1.4.	Known Statute or Common Law Rule a. Statutory Research b. How to Research Effectively If You Are	19

2.2.	Review of Analytical Structure	24
	2.2.1. State Your Issue as a Co (the First "C" of CREXA	
	2.2.2. Provide the Rule (the "H	
	2.2.3. Explain the Rule (the "I	,
	2.2.4. Apply the Rule to the Fa (the "A" of CREXAC)	acts 29
	2.2.5. Make the Connection (the Second "C" of CRE	.XAC) 31
2.3.	Conclusion	31
THE	PTER THREE MOTION MEMO AND PERS HE TRIAL LEVEL 33	UASIVE WRITING
3.1.	The Motion Memo	33
	3.1.1. Motions to Dismiss	36
	3.1.2. Motions for Summary J	Judgment 37
	3.1.3. Post-Trial Motions	40
	a. Motions for Judgmen	nt as a Matter of Law 40
	b. Motions for New Tria Amend the Judgmen	
3.2.	Elements of a Motion Memo	42
	3.2.1. Formal Requirements	43
	a. Caption	44
	b. Introduction	45
	c. Statement of Facts	45
	d. Motion Standard	46
	e. Argument	46
	f. Conclusion	47
	g. Signature	48
	h. Certificate of Service	48
	i. Appendix	48
3.3.	Deciding Which Issues to Includ Motion to a Trial Court	le in a 49
3.4.	Other Types of Briefs Submitted	l to Trial Court 50

	3.4.1.	The Trial Brief	50
	3.4.2.	The Arbitration Brief	53
3.5.	Conclus	ion	54
CHAP	TER F	OUR	
RULE	s GOVI	ERNING APPELLATE PRACTICE 77	
4.1.	Preserv	ing Issues for Appeal	78
4.2.	Jurisdic	tion of Appellate Courts	79
	4.2.1.	Jurisdiction in Courts of Last Resort	80
	4.2.2.	Jurisdiction in Intermediate Courts of Appeal	81
4.3.	Appella	te Standards of Review	82
	4.3.1.	Purpose and Meaning of Appellate	
		Standards of Review	84
		a. Clearly Erroneous	85
		b. De Novo	86
		c. Abuse of Discretion	87
	422	d. Other Appellate Standards	88
	4.3.2.	Identifying the Appropriate Appellate Standard of Review	89
	4.3.3.	Format Considerations for Placement of the Standard of Review	91
	4.3.4.	Avoiding Confusion among the Different	
		Uses of the Term "Standard of Review"	91
		a. Government Action Standards of Review	92
		b. Multiple Standards of Review in the Same Case	93
44	Conclus	sion	94
	Correias		
СНАР	TER F	IVE	
	LOPINO JMENT	G AND STRUCTURING YOUR 95	
5.1.	Finding	Structure	96
	5.1.1.	Using Existing Rules and the "Phrase- That-Pays" to Structure Your Argument	97

	5.1.2.	Using Your Research to Help You	
		Structure Your Argument	101
	5.1.3.	Using Policy-Based Rules in Your Argument	105
	5.1.4.	Using a Reverse Roadmap to Structure	
		Your Argument	106
	5.1.5.	The Working Outline	107
5.2.	Using a	n Analytical Formula	109
	5.2.1.	State Your Issue as a Conclusion (the First "C" of CREXAC)	110
	5.2.2.	Provide the Rule (the "R" of CREXAC)	111
		a. Stating Established Rules	112
		b. Using a "Rule-Choice-Rule" When the Court Must Choose Among Two or More Rules	114
		c. Using Inductive Reasoning to Find and Articulate Legal Rules	116
	5.2.3.	Explain the Rule (the "EX" of CREXAC)	117
		a. Deciding How Much Rule Explanation Is Needed	117
		b. Writing the Rule Summary	120
	5.2.4.	Apply the Rule to the Facts (the "A" of CREXAC)	122
		a. Apply Rules, Not Cases	122
		b. Application When the Issue Is a Question of Law	124
		c. When Statutory Language Is the "Fact" to Which the Law Applies	126
	5.2.5.	Make the Connection (the Second "C" of CREXAC)	128
5.3.	When A	Not to Provide a CREXAC Analysis	129
	5.3.1.	Ignore Issues	130
	5.3.2.	Tell Issues	131
	5.3.3.	Clarify or CRAC Issues	132
	5.3.4.	Prove or CREXAC Issues	133
5.4.	Dealing	with Your Opponent's Arguments	134
5.5.	Conclus	sion	139

CHAPTER SIX

USING CASES EFFECTIVELY 141

6.1.	Formula for Effective Case Descriptions	142
6.2.	Making Case Descriptions as Succinct as Possible	145
	6.2.1. Focus	145
	6.2.2. Using Language Effectively	149
	6.2.3. Verb Tense in Case Descriptions	150
6.3.	Writing and Using Effective Parenthetical Descriptions	151
6.4.	Accuracy in Case Descriptions	154
6.5.	Using Quotations Effectively in Case Descriptions	159
	6.5.1. Avoid Needless Quoting	160
	6.5.2. Provide Sufficient Context for Quotes	161
	6.5.3. Avoid Overlong Quotes	162
6.6.	Using Language Precisely When Analogizing and Distinguishing Cases	167
6.7.	Conclusion	170
HAI	PTER SEVEN	
ERS	UASION WITH STATUTES AS AUTHORITY 171	
7.1.	The "Hierarchy" of Statutory Interpretation	176
7.2.	Statutory and Case-Law Definitions	177
	7.2.1. Plain Meaning and Definitions in the	
	Statute Itself	177
	7.2.2. Judicial Interpretations of Statutory	
	Definitions 1. Definitions	
	7.2.3. Definitions from General Provisions	179
		181
7.3.	7.2.4. Definitions from Case Law	
	When Authority Defining the Word or Phrase Is	181 182
	When Authority Defining the Word or Phrase Is Not Available	181 182 184
	When Authority Defining the Word or Phrase Is	181 182

7.3.3. Help from Policy and Canons of Construction	189
a. Public Policy	189
b. Canons of Construction	192
7.4. Conclusion	194
CHAPTER EIGHT	
EVIDENCE IN PERSUASIVE WRITING 195	
8.1. The Post-Discovery Phase: Summary Judgment, Trial, and Appeal	196
8.2. Evidence in Summary Judgment Memoranda	198
8.2.1. Testimonial Evidence	199
8.2.2. Exhibits	202
8.2.3. Your Evidentiary Task at the Summary Judgment Stage	203
8.3. "Evidence" in Appellate Briefs	206
8.4. Conclusion	207
CHARTER NINE	
CHAPTER NINE	
FRAMING YOUR ARGUMENTS FOR NAVIGATION AND PERSUASION 211	
9.1. Reader Signals: The Template	212
9.1.1. Roadmap Paragraphs and Umbrellas	215
a. Using Backstory to Provide Context	
and Persuade	215
b. The Roadmap	219
9.1.2. Headings	223
9.1.3. Thesis or Topic Sentences	226
a. Include the Phrase-That-Pays in Each Topic Sentence	227
 b. Use Legally Significant Categories in Topic Sentences 	228
9.1.4. Internal Conclusions or Connection-	
Conclusions	231
9.2 Conclusion	233

CHAPTER TEN

FORMAL REQUIREMENTS IN APPELLATE BRIEFS AND MOTION MEMOS 235

10.1.	Length	Requirements	237
10.2.	Typefac	es and Margins	238
10.3.	Filing R	equirements and Number of Copies	238
10.4.		ent and Formatting Requirements for te Briefs	239
		Introductions in Appellate Briefs	239
	10.4.2.	Questions Presented	241
		a. Elements to Include	241
		b. Persuasive Questions Presented	244
	10.4.3.	Fact Statements in Appellate Briefs	247
		a. Making the Fact Statement Persuasive	250
		b. Exploiting Positions of Emphasis	254
		c. Juxtaposing Good and Bad Facts	254
		d. Details or Aerial View?	255
	10.4.4.	Summary of the Argument in Appellate Briefs	256
	10.4.5.	Document Format Requirements and Service Requirements for Appellate Briefs	259
		a. Cover Page in Appellate Briefs	259
		b. Page Numbers in Appellate Briefs	260
		c. Issues in Appellate Briefs	260
		d. Parties to the Proceeding in Appellate Briefs	260
		e. Table of Contents in Appellate Briefs	261
		f. Table of Authorities in Appellate Briefs	261
		g. Opinions Below in Appellate Briefs	262
		h. Jurisdiction in Appellate Briefs	263
		i. Relevant Enacted Law in Appellate Briefs	263
		j. Standard of Review in Appellate Briefs	264
		k. Statement of the Case in Appellate Briefs	264
		l. Summary of the Argument in Appellate	
		Briefs	265
		m. The Argument in Appellate Briefs	265
		n. The Conclusion in Appellate Briefs	265

		o. Signature in Appellate Briefs	266
		p. Certificate of Service in Appellate Briefs	266
		q. Certificate of Compliance in Appellate Briefs	267
		r. Appendix in Appellate Briefs	268
	_		200
10.5.		ent and Formatting Requirements for Memos	269
		Introductions in Motion Memos	269
		Fact Statements in Motion Memos	270
	10.5.2.	a. Making the Fact Statement Persuasive in Motion Memos	273
		b. Exploiting Positions of Emphasis in Motion Memos	277
		c. Juxtaposing Good and Bad Facts in Motion Memos	277
		d. Details or Aerial View?	278
		e. Special Considerations for Motion	210
		Memo Fact Statements	279
		f. Special Considerations for Fact Statements in Summary Judgment Motion Memos	281
	10 5 3	Summary of the Argument in Motion Memos	283
		Document Format Requirements and Service	203
	10.5.4.	Requirements for Motion Memos	286
		a. The Caption in Motion Memos	287
		b. Page Numbers in Motion Memos	288
		c. Table of Contents in Motion Memos	288
		d. Table of Authorities in Motion Memos	289
		e. Issue Statements or Introductions in Motion Memos	289
		f. Relevant Enacted Law in Motion Memos	290
		g. Motion Standard (Standard of Review) in Motion Memos	290
		h. Statement of the Case in Motion Memos	291
		i. Summary of the Argument in Motion Memos	291
		j. The Argument in Motion Memos	292
		k. The Conclusion in Motion Memos	292
		l. Signature in Motion Memos	293
		-	

		m. Certificate of Service in Motion Memos	293
		n. Certificate of Compliance in Motion Memos	294
		o. Appendix in Motion Memos	294
10.6.	Conclus	sion	295
СНАГ	TER E	LEVEN	
ORAL	ARGU	MENT 297	
11.1.	Oral Pe	rsuasion in Appellate Courts	298
	11.1.1.	Purpose of Oral Argument	298
	11.1.2.	Format	299
	11.1.3.	Preparation for Appellate Argument	299
		a. Deciding What Points to Argue	300
		b. Adjusting the Analytical Formula for	
		Oral Argument	301
		c. Gathering Information	302
		d. Written Preparation	303
	11.1.4.	Presenting the Argument	305
		a. Introduction	305
		b. Argument	308
		c. Conclusion	308
		Responding to Questions from the Court	310
	11.1.6.	Safe Harbors	313
	11.1.7.	Rebuttal	314
	11.1.8.	The Right Words	315
	11.1.9.	Summary	316
11.2.	Oral Pe	rsuasion in Trial Courts	316
	11.2.1.	Oral Argument on Dispositive Motions	318
		a. Presenting a Formal Motion Argument on a Dispositive Motion <i>without</i> Information that Indicates a Particular Focus	319
		b. Presenting a Formal Motion Argument on a Dispositive Motion <i>with</i> Particular Focus	320
	11.2.2.	Participating in an Informal Motion Argument without the Court's Guidance	
		on Particular Issues to Address	321
	11.2.3.	Making or Responding to an Oral Motion	321

11.2.4. The Special Situation of the Tem	porary
Restraining Order or Preliminary	y
Injunction Hearing	322
11.3. Public Speaking	323
11.4. Conclusion	325
CHAPTER TWELVE	
COMPLAINTS AND ANSWERS: AN INTRODUCTION 327	
12.1. The Complaint	328
12.1.1. The Caption	329
12.1.2. The Introduction or Preliminary	
Statement	329
12.1.3. The Jurisdiction and Venue Section	ion 331
12.1.4. The Parties Section	333
12.1.5. The Claims Section	334
12.1.6. The Demand for Relief	337
12.1.7. Local Rules and Special Situation	ns 338
12.2. The Answer	339
12.2.1. Admissions and Denials	339
12.2.2. Defenses	340
12.3. A Word About Rule 11	340
12.4. Conclusion	341
CHAPTER THIRTEEN	
PERSUASIVE CORRESPONDENCE: WRITI DEMAND LETTERS 363	NG
13.1. Planning the Letter	365
13.2. Writing the Letter	366
13.2.1. The Purpose of the Letter	366
13.2.2. The Demand Itself	366

	13.2.3.	Any Known Evidence of Culpability and of Harm to the Client	366
	13 2 4	The Benefits of Meeting the Demand	368
		The Possible or Likely Consequences of	300
	13.2.3.	Failure to Meet the Demand	368
	13.2.6.	The Deadline	369
13.3.	Conclus	sion	370
CHAI	r	OURTEEN	
		OURTEEN	
		HOS, ETHOS, TYPOS: WRITING AND A READER-FRIENDLY DOCUMENT 375	
14.1.	Docume	ent Design for the Twenty-First-Century Reader	376
	14.1.1.	Providing Adequate White Space	379
	14.1.2.	Promoting Reader Navigation	380
		a. Navigation from Letter to Letter, from	
		Word to Word, and from Line to Line	380
		b. Navigation Within and Between Documents	382
		c. Inserting Bookmarks to Create a "Guide on the Side"	384
14.2.	Sentend	cing Guidelines (Not that Kind)	385
	14.2.1.	Prefer Explicit Subjects and Verbs, and Keep Them Close to Each Other When Possible	386
	14.2.2.	Avoid Needless Nominalizations and	205
		Needless Uses of Passive Voice	387
		a. Avoid Needless Nominalizations	387
	1122	b. Don't Overuse Passive Voice	389
	14.2.3.	Keep Subjects Close to Verbs, Verbs Close to Objects, and Modifying Phrases	
		Close to What They Modify	391
	14.2.4.	Be Precise in Describing What Statutes and Rules Require and Forbid	392
	14.2.5.	Enhance Clarity by (a) Moving Any Lists to the End of the Sentence, and (b) Enumerating the List or Using Word Signals to Help the	
		Reader See the List	393
	14.2.6.	Beware the Overusing of Gerunds	393

14.3.	At Last, Typos	394
	14.3.1. Methods to Use on the Computer	396
	a. Pronoun Search	396
	b. Apostrophe Search	396
	c. Quotation Mark Search	397
	d. Citation Search	397
	e. Spell-Check	398
	14.3.2. Methods to Use on the Hard Copy	398
	a. Check Paragraph Length	399
	b. Check Sentence Length	399
	c. Review the Verbs	399
	d. Review the Signals to the Reader	400
	 e. Do a Ruler-Read, Read the Document Backwards, or Both 	400
	f. Repeat Any or All of the Above as Needed	400
	14.3.3. Proofreading Your Revisions	400
14.4.	The Last Thing to Do with the Document	401
14.5.	Conclusion	401
	YTHING ELSE 403	
15.1.	Get One or More Samples, and Court Rules If Appropriate	404
15.2.	Before You Review the Sample, Identify Your Goals for the Document	404
15.3.	Annotate the Sample, Focusing on Typical Reader Needs	405
15.4.	Evaluate the Annotations in Light of Your Current Needs	406
15.5.	Consult with a Mentor If Possible	407
15.6.	Write the Document	407
15.7.	Review the Document	407
15.8.	Conclusion	408
Index		409

How to Use the Samples in This Book

- 1. The part of the text that is not samples is not written in formal legal writing style, so don't imitate that style when you write briefs and memos. Legal writing teachers write comments on student papers all the time, and that's the writing style we've used here. We hope it communicates effectively, but we were not trying to sound like lawyers, or even grown-ups, so you shouldn't imitate that style when you are trying to write like a lawyer.
- 2. Don't imitate the samples slavishly. Some samples are bad on purpose, and some are partly good and partly bad. If you ask the question, "Can I imitate this sample?," the answer is the answer you hear all the time in law school: "it depends." As you know, legal readers need different information depending on their role, on the relevant legal issue, and on many other factors. Some techniques are great in a motion brief but not in an appellate brief, and vice versa. Some techniques are great for one client's problem but not for another client's problem; some are appropriate for a federal law legal issue but not for a state law question of fact. So when you are debating whether to imitate a sample, consider whether you are in the same rhetorical situation. And by "rhetorical situation" we mean: why you're writing, who you're writing to, the role you are writing in, and what you're writing about.
- 3. Don't rely on the law we cite in the samples. We based almost all of the samples on realistic legal issues, but we didn't update things to make sure the law was still valid. And when we had to choose between using the law precisely and making the sample a useful sample, we went with making a useful sample. Some of the law is obviously fake; you may see us citing to the fake state of Vanita and the fake regional reporter of "Region East, Second Series," abbreviated "R.E.2d." Even when we cite to seemingly real cases, they—or the law we reference—may be fake or out of date. So if you find yourself addressing a legal issue that one of our samples addresses, don't rely on the sample. If our sample gives you a hint as to the relevant law, wonderful—but do your own research.

Online Appendices are available at www.wklegaledu.com/ Beazley-PersuasiveLegalWriting